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To connect your new Hue luminaire,
select the installation instruction (A, B, €)
that is applicable for you.

Pour connecter votre nouveau luminaire
Hue, choisissez les instructions
d'installation (A, B, C) qui vous sont
applicables.
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For more information visit
www.meethue.com

Pour plus d’'informations rendez-vous sur:
www.meethue.com

4404 029 11561




IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE
SEGURIDAD

MESURES DE SECURITE A RESPECTER

Serial No./ 5%
FD5515

59964 XXYY
59966 XXYY

User manual
Notice d’emploi
Manual de usuario
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WARNING - Risk of fire or electric shock. LED Retrofit
Kit installation requires knowledge of luminaires
electrical systems. If not qualified, do not attempt
installation. Contact a qualified electrician.

WARNING - Risk of fire or electric shock. Install this kit
only in luminaires that have the construction features
and dimensions shown in the photographs and/or
drawings and where the input rating of the retrofit kit
does not exceed the input ratings of the luminaire.

Do not make or alter any open holes in an enclosure of
wiring or electrical components during kit installation.

WARNING - To prevent wiring damage or abrasion, do
not expose wiring to edges of sheet metal or other sharp
objects.

THIS RETROFIT KIT IS ACCEPTED AS A COMPONENT
OF A LUMINAIRE WHERE THE SUITABILITY OF

THE COMBINATION SHALL BE DETERMINED BY
AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

Please examine all parts that are not intended to be
replaced by the retrofit kit for damage and replace any
damaged parts prior to installation of the retrofit kit.

SUITABLE FOR TYPE IC OR NON-IC LUMINAIRES

This lamp is only compatible with provided or other
specified controls listed in these instructions for proper
functionality. This lamp will not operate properly when
connected to a standard incandescent dimmer or other
off-shelf dimming controls.
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D5/6”

Height of downlight
Altura del empotrado
Hauteur de I'éclairage direct

Step | - Switch off the mains before
starting installation.

Apague la electricidad antes de empezar
la instalacién

Couper le courant d'alimentation avant
de commencer l'installation

Step 2 - Please read and copy the serial
number on the Hue downlight. You may
need this number later to pair this
product with the Hue Bridge.

Por favor, lea y copie el nimero de serie
en la luminaria Hue Downlight. Necesitara
este nimero luego para emparejario con el
Hur Bridge

Veuillez lire attentivement et copier le
numéro de série sur I'éclairage direct Hue.
Ce numéro pourrait vous étre nécessaire
plus tard pour appareiller ce produit au
pont Hue.
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Step 3a - If your metal can is 6 inch in size,
keep the 3 springs of the downlight in fully
open position as shown.

Si su tacho de metal es de 6 pulgadas,
deje las 3 clavijas de la luminaria en la
posicion abierta como se muestra

Si votre boitier en métal a une taille de 6 po,
conserver les 3 ressorts sur I'éclairage
direct entiérement ouverts, comme
lillustration.

Step 3b - If your metal can is 5 inch in size,
push the 3 springs in an angled position
as shown.

Si su tacho de metal es de 5 pulgadas,
deje las 3 clavijas de la luminaria en la
posicién en dngulo como se muestra

Si votre boitier en métal a une taille de 5 po,
pousser les 3 ressorts en angle, comme
lillustration.



Orange
connector

Conector
naranja

Connecteur
orange

Step 4 - The E26 base with connector is
included in the Hue Downlight package.
Screw in the E26 base into the metal can,
rotating it in an anti-clockwise direction
in the holder.

El conector con base E26 esti incluido
en el paquete de la luminaria. Enrosque
la base E26 en el tacho de metal,
rotando en sentido anti-horario

Le culot E26 avec connecteur est inclus
dans I'emballage de I'éclairage direct Hue.
Visser le culot dans le boitier en métal, le
tournant dans la douille en sens contraire
aux aiguilles d’'une montre.

Step 5 - Plug the orange connector in to
the base of the downlight.

Enchufe el conector naranja en la base
de la luminaria

Brancher le connecteur orange dans le
culot de I'éclairage direct.



Step 6 - Push the downlight upwards

@ ( \ through the cut out towards the metal can.

Your Hue Downlight is installed.

Empuje la luminaria hacia arriba a través del
O agujero del tacho de metal.

Su luminaria empotrada Hue Downlight

estd instalada

Pousser I'éclairage direct vers le haut a
travers la découpe, vers le boitier en métal.
Votre éclairage direct Hue est maintenant
installé.

Add label in a visible space in the metal fixture,

Apposez ['étiquette dans un endroit visible
) du luminaire en métal.
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Step 7 - Switch on the mains.

There are 2 ways of controlling your Hue Downlight:
I. Pair it with the Hue Bridge (sold separately) to
control via the Philips Hue App for advance control
such as room setup, routines. You can control up

to 50 lights in your home with a Hue Bridge.

2. You can connect via Bluetooth on the

Philips Hue Bluetooth App. You can control
maximum |0 lights with this.

Encienda la electridad

Hay dos maneras de controlar su empotrado Hue Downlight:

|. Empareje con un Hue Bridge (vendido por separado) para controlar via la app
Philips Hue y tener un control avanzado con control por habitaciones o rutinas.
Puede controlar hasta 50 luces in su hogar con un bridge Hue

2. Puede conectar via Bluetooth con la app Philips Hue Bluetooth. Puede controlar un
méximo de 10 luces.

Rétablir le courant d'alimentation.

Il existe deux fagons de contrdler votre éclairage direct Hue:

|. L'appareiller au pont Hue (vendu séparément) pour contréler au moyen de I'application
Philips Hue et obtenir un contrdle prédéfini comme le réglage et les routines des piéces.
Vous pouvez contrdler jusqu'a 50 lumiéres de votre maison avec un pont Hue.

2. Vous pouvez choisir une connexion par Bluetooth sur I'application Bluetooth Philips
Hue. Vous pouvez contréler un maximum de 10 lumiéres de cette fagon.
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To uninstall - switch off
the mains.

Para desinstalar -
apague la electricidad

Pour désinstaller -
couper le courant
d'alimentation

@ How to get started
@ Commencez
@ Como empezar
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Signify North America Corporation
200 Franklin Square Drive
Somerset, NJ 08873, USA

Questions or Comments:
|-800-555-0050
www.philips.com/lighting

Signify Canada Ltd./Signify Canada Ltée.
28| Hillmount Road,
Markham, ON, Canada L6C 253

Questions or Comments /
Questions ou commentaires :
1-800-555-0050
www.philips.com/lighting

En México por: Signify Mexico S.A. de C.V.
Av. La Palma N° 6-Col. San Fernando, La Herradura Huixquilucan

Edo. De México, C.P. 52784 - R.F.C. PME-620620-E84
4404.029.11711

Centro de Contacto 01-800-508-9000 Last update: 09/02/19
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS - PART B EENGLISHIN

» The manufacturer advises the correct use of Luminaires (lighting fixtures)! Therefore always follow
these instructions to ensure correct and safe installation and functioning of the luminaire and keep it for
future reference.

*Turn off electrical power at main fuse or circuit breaker box before commencing installation,
maintenance or repair.

« If in doubt, consult a qualified electrician or contact your retail outlet. Ensure that you always install the
luminiare to the local electrical code. Certain regulations indicate that luminaires should be installed by
a qualified electrician.

* Observe the correct color of the wiring before installation: white (N), black (L) and green or bare
copper wire (Ground).

* Do not connect this luminaire to a non-grounded electrical system.WARNING: Installing this fixture in
a non-grounded electrical system could allow metal parts of the luminaire to carry electrical current if
any wires or wire connections become broken or loose. Under this condition, anyone coming in contact
with the luminaire is subject to electric shock which could cause injury or death.

= Always use wire nuts/connectors rated for the correct gauge and number of wires used. CAUTION: Be
certain that no bare wire strands are exposed outside of the wire nuts/connections (if applicable).

* Be careful not to damage or cut the wire insulation (covering) during installation. Do not permit wires
to contact any sharp edges.

. D?( n?\‘ii remove thermal insulation pad(s). Doing so will result in increased temperatures and possible
risk of fire.

* I"Iiaintglc'zl interior lighting with a dry cloth duster; do not use abrasives or solvents.Avoid liquid on all
electri 1

* Always consider all the technical specifications of the luminaire.Verify the stated icons on the
identification label on the luminaire and the icons that are shown in part A of your safety instructions.

ATTENTION: Below you will find all the explanations with numeric reference to the icons respec-
tively in front of these PART-B safety instructions. Applicable icons to your fixture are shown in
PART-A safety instructions.

01-This luminaire should only be installed indoors.

02- The luminaire is suitable for outdoor usage.

03- Only suitable for dry locations.

04- Suitable for damp locations.

05- Suitable for wet locations.

06~ Luminaire is suitable for base up mounting.

07- Luminaire is suitable for base down mounting.

08- Luminaire is suitable for horizontal mounting.

09- The luminaire is only suitable for fixing to the ceiling.

10-The luminaire is only suitable for fixing to the wall.

| 1-The luminaire is suitable for fixing to the wall and to the ceiling.

12- Always observe the minimum distance between the lamp and the surface being lit as indicated on the icon.

13- Free air space of at least 4 inches must be kept between top of shade and bottom of canopy.

14- Immediately replace a cracked or broken safety glass and use only manufacturer approved parts.

15- Strip the wire as indicated in the diagram.

16~ Use heat-resistant cable for wiring the luminaire into the mains.

17- MAX. .. .W:only use lamps suitable for this luminaire and keep within the maximum specified wattage.

|18-This product is not for children under 14

19-The Luminaire has a ground conductor identified with green insulation or bare copper wire..

20- The luminaire is only suitable for a lamp with built-in safety or a low pressure lamp.An extra safety
glass is not necessary.

21- Capsule and linear halogen lamps may not be touched by bare hands,

22-The luminaire is equipped with a fuse. If the luminaire is out of order after the bulb has been replaced,
the internal fuse has to be replaced. If contact with the internal wiring can be made during this opera-
tion, this should be done by a competent electrician.

23-The luminaire can be used with a dimming circuit. Consult a qualified electrician for choosing the right

type (especially important for low voltage luminaires).
24-The Luminaire cannot be used with a dimming circuit.
25-The luminaire is dimmable with the supplied dimmer ONLY, Do not connect to an additional dimmer.
26-The dimmability features depend on the chosen lamp. More information on the dimmability features
is available in the information pack provided with the bulb.

27- Luminaire with time and light setting options. Minimum and maximum will be shown in the icon in partA.

28-The luminaire can be placed at a maximum of 20ft height.

29-To reach an optimal working, you have to place the luminaire on the height mentioned in the icon.The

maximum and minimum reach of the detector is also mentioned in the icon in partA.

30-The standard active range of vision of the detector covers the given degrees mentioned in the icon.

31- Ensure that you don't drill through electrical wires or any other obstruction in the wall or ceiling

during installation!

32-This luminaire contains in some places very hot parts.

33- Product to be installed by two people.

34- The product is for indoor use only. Do not use in wet locations, areas directly exposed to water or outdoors.

35- The product is ZigBee certified. Zigbee is an open standard for indoor wireless communication. All Philips ZigBee

Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Signify is under license. Other trademarks and trade names are those
of their respective owners.

Signify warrants that this device will be free from defects in material and workmanship and will operate for 2 years, unless a
different period is stated in or on the padaging of the product, based on up to 3 hours average working time per day/7 days per
week, when used as directed. If this device does not conform to the warranty, Signify will send you, at its election, a

device or refund your original price upon receipt of the retumed device, register receipt and proof of purchase. Please call our
toll-free number, 1-800-555-0050, or write to us (address indicated on the padkaging) to find out how to return the device. This
limited does not cover devices subject to accident, neglect, abuse, misuse or acts of God. REPLACEMENT OR
REFUND S YOUR SOLE REMEDY. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAWY, ANY IMPLIED
VWARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY. LIABILITY FOR
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES IS HEREBY EXPRESSELY EXCLUDED. Some states and provinces do not
allow exclusion of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exciusion may not apply to you. This warranty
gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state and province to province.

Phils nd th Pilp Sied Exrbem re trademarks of Koninkdijke Philips NLV.
mwm_wuammmwmmgw



PHILIPS
4%

Signify North America Corporation
200 Franklin Square Drive
Somerset, N) 08873, USA

Signify Canada Ltd./Signify Canada Ltée.
281 Hillmount Road,
Markham, ON, Canada L6C 253

Questions or Comments /
Questions ou commentaires :
1-800-555-0050
www.meethue.com

Importardo y/o distribuido en México por:
Signify Mexico S.A. de C.V.
Auv. La Palma N° 6-Col. San Fernando, La Herradura

HuixquilucanEdo. De México, C.P. 52784 - R.F.C. PME-620620-E84
Centro de contacto

01-800-508-9000

4404 029 11881
© 2019 Signify Holding Last update: 26/06/2019



o

PHILIPS

FCC/IC

4404 029 12571
Last update: 18/10/19

ENGLISH

This device complies with Part |5 of the FCC Rules

and Industry Canada RSS-247.

FCC ID: 2AGBW I 9USDL456XY

IC: 20812-19USDL

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference,

and

(2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

IC Certification:

CAN [CES-005 (B) / NMB-005 (B)

NOTICE: Changes or Modifications made to this
device not expressly approved by Signify North
America (USA) and Signify Canada Ltd./Signify
Canada Ltée, (Canada) (collectively “Signify™) may
void the U.S. FCC and Canadian authorization to
operate this device.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply
with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant
to part |5 of the FCC Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate

radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference
will not occur in a particular installation. If this
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio
or television reception, which can be determined
by turning the equipment off and on, the user is
encouraged to try to correct the interference by
one or more of the following measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

* Increase the separation between the equipment

and receiver.

* Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit
different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

* Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV

technician for help.

Cet appareil est conforme a l'alinéa |5 de la
réglementation de la FCC et a la norme CNR
d'Industrie Canada RSS-247.

FCC ID: 2AGBW 19USDL456XY

IC: 20812-19USDL

Son fonctionnement est assujetti aux deux

conditions suivantes :

(1) 'appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences

nuisibles;

(2) l'appareil doit accepter toute interférence regue,
y compris les interférences qui peuvent causer
un fonctionnement non désiré.

Certification IC:

CAN |CES-005 (B) / NMB-005 (B)

AVIS : les modifications apportées a cet appareil
sans avoir été explicitement approuvées par Signify
North America (Etats-Unis) et Signify Canada Ltd./
Signify Canada Ltée, Canada) (collectivement

« Signify ») peuvent annuler l'autorisation d’utilisation
de cet appareil octroyée par la FCC aux Etats-Unis
et par Industrie Canada.

A Pissue des tests dont il a fait I'objet, cet
équipement a été déclaré conforme a la section |5
de la réglementation FCC applicable aux appareils
numériques de classeB. Ces limites sont congues
pour fournir installations résidentielles. Cet
équipement génére, utilise et peut émettre des
ondes radioélectriques. |l est susceptible de créer
des interférences nuisibles dans les communications
radioélectriques s'il nest pas installé ou utilisé
conformément au mode d’emploi.

Cependant, I'absence d'interférences dans une

installation particuliére n’est pas garantie. Dans

le cas ou cet équipement créerait des parasites

nuisibles en éteignant et en rallumant I'appareil, il

est conseillé d’essayer de corriger ces parasites en

appliquant une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

* Réorienter ou déplacer I'antenne de réception.

* Augmenter la distance entre I'appareil et le

récepteur.

* Raccorder I'appareil 4 une prise de courant située
sur un circuit différent de celui sur lequel le
récepteur est connecté.

* Prendre conseil auprés d’un distributeur ou d’un

technicien radio/TV.



Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte |5 de las reglas

de la FCC y con RSS-247 de Industry Canada.

FCC ID: 2AGBWI9USDL456XY

IC: 20812-19USDL

La operacién esta sujeta a las siguientes dos

condiciones:

(1) Este dispositivo no debe causar interferencia

dafiina, y

(2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier
interferencia recibida, incluida la interferencia que
podria causar una operacién indeseada.

Certificacién IC:

CAN ICES-005 (B) / NMB-005 (B)

AVISO: Los cambios o modificaciones que se le

hagan a este dispositivo que no hayan sido autorizados

expresamente por Signify North America (EE. UU.) y
Signify Ltd./Signify Ltée (Canadd) (colectivamente
“Signify”) podrian invalidar a autorizacién de la | FCC
de EE.UU y de Canada para operar este dispositivo.

Este equipo ha sido verificado y cumple con los
limites requeridos para dispositivos digitales Clase B,
conforme a partida |5 de las normas FCC.

Estos limites se disefiaron para proporcionar
proteccién razonable contra interferencia dafina en
instalaciones residenciales. Este dispositivo produce,
utiliza y puede radiar energia de radiofrecuencia

¥, si no se instala y utiliza de conformidad con las
instrucciones, puede causar interferencia dafiina a las
comunicaciones por radio.

Sin embargo, no hay ninguna garantia de que no
habra interferencia en una instalacién en particular.
Si este dispositivo causa interferencia dafiina a la
recepcion de radio o television, lo cual se puede
determinar encendiendo y apagando el dispositivo,
se recomienda que el usuario trate de corregir la
interferencia tomando una de las siguientes medidas:
* Reorientar o cambiar el lugar de la antena
receptora.

* Aumentar la separacién entre el dispositivo y el

receptor.

* Conectar el dispositivo en un enchufe que se
encuentre en un circuito distinto al circuito en el
cual estd conectado el receptor.

* Consultar al vendedor o a un técnico en radio/

televisién con experiencia
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Signify North America Corporation
200 Franklin Square Drive
Somerset, NJ 08873, USA

Signify Canada Ltd./Signify Canada Ltée.
28| Hillmount Road,
Markham, ON, Canada L6C 2S3

Questions or Comments /
Questions ou commentaires :
1-800-555-0050
www.meethue.com

Importardo y/o distribuido en México por: Signify

Mexico S.A. de C.V. Av. La Palma N° 6-Col. San Fernando,
La Herradura Huixquilucan Edo. De México, C.P. 52784 -
R.F.C. PME-620620-E84

Centro de contacto
01-800-508-9000

© 2019 Signify Holding
®ignify



Disconnect power before servicing.

This luminaire has been modified to operate LED lamps.

Do not attempt to install or operate incandescent lamps in this
luminaire.

Replace with [Philips lighting], Model [5996311U5, 59964 11US5,
5996511U5, 5996611U5] only.

Tel: 1-800-555-0050

http://www.philips.com/lighting

Desconecte ha alimentacion de energia antes de realizar el
mantenimiento.

Esta luminaria ha sido modificada para operar lamparas LED.
No intente instalar o utilizar lamparas incandescentes en esta
luminaria.

Débrancher avant d'effectuer I'entretien.

Ce luminaire a eté modifié pour lI'usage de lampes DEL.

Ne pas tenter d'installer ou d’utiliser des lampes a incandescence
dans ce luminaire.

Remplacer par un modeéle [Philips Lighting] de [5996311U5,
5996411U5, 5996511U5, 5996611U5], seulement.

Tel: 1-800-555-0050

http://www.philips.com/lighting
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